                                                                    August 25, 1998

Richard E. Archibald

Senior Deputy City Attorney

City of Sacramento

980 Ninth Street, Tenth Floor

Sacramento, California  95814-2736

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-98-184
Dear Mr. Archibald:

This letter is in response to your request for informal advice
 regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  

QUESTION
May Councilmember Yee participate in discussions and decisions regarding a development project which in the past he abstained from participation due to a potential material financial effect on an individual or entity which at that time, had been a source of income to Councilmember Yee within the prior twelve months?

CONCLUSION

Unless Councilmember Yee has some other disqualifying interest, the fact that it is foreseeable that a former source of income may be materially financially affected by a governmental decision, will not disqualify him from participating in the decision.

FACTS
Mr. Jimmie R. Yee is a councilmember for the City of Sacramento, District 4.  A development project which came before the city council some time ago had the potential to have a material financial effect on an individual or entity which had been a source of income to Councilmember Yee within twelve months of the decision.  As a result, Mr. Yee declared a conflict of interest and abstained from participation in the matter.  The matter was ultimately continued for a lengthy period of time.  The matter is now likely to come back to the council soon for further consideration and possible action.  The former source of income, which resulted in Mr. Yee's declaration of a conflict of interest, is no longer a source of income to Mr. Yee and has not been for a number of years.

ANALYSIS
Government Code Section 87100 prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or in any way attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.  Section 87103 provides that an official has a financial interest if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decisions will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on any one of a number of enumerated interests, including:

  “(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.”

The facts state that it is foreseeable that the decisions regarding a development project, which is anticipated to come before the city council, will have a material financial effect on an individual or entity that was a source of income of $250 or more to Councilmember Yee in the past.  However, Councilmember Yee has not received any income from this source for a number of years.  Under the clear definition of the statute, this is not an economic interest within the meaning of Section 87100, and Councilmember Yee does not have to disqualify himself from participating in decisions regarding this development project should this matter come before the city council.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Amy Holloway

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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� Informal advice does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Government Code Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3).) 


�  Government Code Sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, Sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





